
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth (Deputy Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Keith Bottomley 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Anne Fairweather 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording 
 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 October 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. THINK TANK MEMBERSHIP 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
NB: This report is due to be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5. PARTY CONFERENCES 2017 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
NB: This report is due to be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
6. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  OFFICE 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
NB: This report is due to be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
7. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE INTERNATIONAL 

REGULATORY STEERING GROUP (IRSG) 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
8. GOVERNANCE OF DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
9. COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Communications. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 46) 

 



 

3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 6 October 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 

Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at the rising of 
the Policy and Resources Committee at 2.30pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Simon Duckworth 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Keith Bottomley 
 
 

Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Anne Fairweather 
Wendy Hyde 
Edward Lord 
 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell 
Peter Lisley 

- Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
- Assistant Town Clerk 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department 

Charlotte Taffel 
Sheldon Hind 
Bob Roberts 
Henry Tanner 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Director of Communications 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development 

Emma Sawers - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Cannon 
Paul Double 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- City Remembrancer  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Hugh Morris, Stuart Fraser, Tom Sleigh and 
Alderman Sir David Wootton.  
 
It was noted that Lucy Frew had resigned from the Court of Common Council 
and therefore was no longer a co-opted member of the Sub Committee.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. BRANDING OF CITY FAMILY OF SCHOOLS  

The Director of Communications was heard regarding a recent proposal by the 
City of London School to refresh its branding. The following comments were 
made.  
 

 Any change of brand would undermine the links between the school and 
the City of London Corporation, and ran contrary to the City’s Education 
Strategy.  
 

 A number of organisations affiliated with the City used different branding 
– for example, the Barbican Centre and the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama.  
 

 Notwithstanding that point, there was a clear affiliation between the 
independent schools and the City of London Corporation, and therefore 
the matter of branding deserved further consideration.  
 

Anne Fairweather arrived at this point of the meeting. 
 
The Town Clerk noted that a report on branding in City Schools would be 
submitted to the Policy and Resources Committee at a future meeting. The 
report would also be submitted to other relevant committees, including the 
Education Board. In the meantime, the City of London School would be asked 
to defer its decision to adopt a refreshed brand.  
 
Sir Michael Snyder left at this point of the meeting.  
 

5. THE CITY'S BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS PLAN: EMPLOYABILITY  
Members considered a report of the Director of Economic Development and the 
Director of Communications regarding the City’s Business Communications 
Plan, and the following points were made.   
 

 Members should be provided with means – such as a telephone number 
– to access information on items such as key messages at short notice.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member that key messages should be 
tailored to specific audiences, the Chairman noted that the City 
Corporation was seeking to influence audiences in broad  terms and 
therefore the current messages appeared fit for purpose.  
 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the Director of 
Communications noted that measuring impact of communications was a 
challenge, but that work would be undertaken to develop some simple 
tools to do so.  

 
 
 
 

Page 2



6. FEEDBACK ON CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION PARTY CONFERENCE 
ACTIVITY  
Members considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
regarding the City of London Corporation’s activities at the 2016 Party 
Conferences and the following points were made.  
 

 A Member expressed disappointment at not being included in a City 
Corporation roundtable event. In response, the Chairman noted that the 
City would derive greater benefit from its Members attending as wide a 
range of fringe events as possible.  
 

 A Member noted that this year’s format of private roundtables was a new 
approach by the City, and that the format could have been better 
communicated to Members.  
 

 Members agreed that attendees at conferences should seek to be more 
collaborative with one another to ensure the City Corporation derived 
maximum benefit from their attendance. For example, officers should 
identify a programme of key fringe events that Members should aim to 
attend.  
 

 Members should be encouraged to feedback from their meetings so that 
any relevant intelligence was ‘captured’ and fed into the work of the City 
Corporation. 
 

 Members felt that the roundtable approach was more effective than 
fringe events. Officers should however design events that were more 
likely to attract key audiences. One example would be a reception-style 
event that would attract flying visits from key stakeholders who wished to 
attend several events in one evening.  
 

 The Chairman noted that it was his impression that senior City figures 
did not attend the Conservative Party Conference and that instead 
attendance came from mid-level public affairs figures. In response, a 
Member therefore suggested that the Economic Development Office 
map out likely attendees from City businesses so that guest lists could 
be designed accordingly.   
 

 A Member noted that the City should seek to reach out beyond City 
issues and deal with other issues such as social mobility.  

 
6.1 Liberal Democrat Party Conference  
 
A note on feedback from the Liberal Democrat conference was received.  
 
6.2 Labour Party Conference  
 
A note on feedback from the Labour Party Conference was tabled and 
received.  
 

Page 3



6.3 Conservative Party Conference  
 
A note on feedback from the Conservative Party Conference was tabled and 
received.  
 

7. INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP (IRSG) UPDATE  
An update report of the Director of Economic Development on the work of the 
International Regulatory Strategy Group was received.  
 

8. EU ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
An update report of the Director of Economic Development on EU Engagement 
was received.  
 

9. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION - BREXIT MESSAGING  
A report of the Director of Communications on Brexit messaging was received.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

13. POLICY CHAIRMAN'S BREXIT UPDATE  
The Chairman was heard on his recent Brexit-related activity.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX - EU ENGAGEMENT  
The non-public appendices to item 8 were received.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent non-public items.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.53 pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Alistair MacLellan 
020 7332 1416 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Committee(s) Dated: 

Policy & Resources – for decision 
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub (Policy 
& Resources)  

16 Feb 2017  

Subject: 
Think tank review and memberships, 2017 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Economic Development 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Eugenie de Naurois, Head of Corporate Affairs 

 

 
Summary 

 
1. As part of the City Corporation’s political engagement programme, the Corporate 

Affairs Team has reviewed the City of London Corporation’s work with and 
membership of think tanks.  Building on our long-standing programme of working 
closely with over 35 think tanks over the past 15 years, nine of which the City 
Corporation is a member. The purpose of the review was to: 

 
- refresh our approach to working with think tanks to ensure that we have the 

maximum impact with these partnerships.  
- test whether we are members of the right think tanks in the given context. 

 
2. It is clear from the outcome of the review that the City Corporation’s engagement 

with think tanks is beneficial to the organisation. The intention is that future 
engagement will focus on mapping the City’s interest and those of the think 
tanks to identify greater collaboration. The Corporate Affairs Team will also 
continue to ensure that a balance is maintained politically. In addition it is 
proposed that the City Corporation maintains its membership of the seven think 
tanks referred to below and that it ceases its membership of two of them. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to agree to: 
 

1. The updated approach to working with think tanks which will be based on 
proactively searching out opportunities aligned to the Corporation's priorities. 

 
2. Agree to renew the City of London Corporation’s corporate membership of the 

seven think tanks listed below at a total cost of £56,800, to be met from your 
Committee’s Policy Initiatives Fund( £25,300 from 2016/2017 and £31,500 
from 2017/2018) categorised under the Events section of the Fund and 
charged to City’s Cash: 
o Centre for the Study of Financial Innovation 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

o Chatham House 
o European Policy Forum 
o Institute for Public Policy Research 
o Local Government Information Unit 
o Reform 
o Whitehall and Industry Group (WIG) 
 

3. Agree to discontinue the corporate membership of: 
o The New Local Government Network 
o Foreign Policy Centre 

 
This does not preclude working with either of these think tanks on an ad hoc basis. 
 

4. A think tank grid is available at members’ request. It summarises the think 
tanks we are currently members of, those with whom we work with on an ad 
hoc basis and those we could work in the future.   

 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

1. In October 2015, the Public Relations & Economic Development Sub 
Committee agreed that the City Corporation’s relationships with think tanks 
should be reviewed, and that this review should consider existing 
engagement, the policy context, policy themes and cost. At that time, the City 
Corporation had taken the decision to discontinue its corporate membersh
[...]
tings and occasions for policy discussion. 
It will also enable the City Corporation to promote and participate to the 
policy-making process and debate.  
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Financial Implications 
 
18. It is proposed that the required funding of £56,800 is drawn from your Policy 

Initiatives Fund (£25,300 from 2016/17 and £31,500 from 2017/18), 
categorised under the Events section of the Fund and charged to City’s Cash. 
The current uncommitted balance available within your Committee’s Policy 
Initiatives Fund 2016/17 amounts to £117,400 and for 2017/18 £505,300 prior 
to any allowance being made for any other proposals on today’s agenda. 
 

Conclusion 
 

18. Adopting a new approach to think tanks will strengthen the Corporation's 
political engagement programme, and allow it to contribute more effectively to 
the debate. Renewing seven think tank memberships for 2017 will contribute 
to the improvement of the City Corporation’s targeted engagement with 
Government and participation in policy-making in relevant policy areas.  

 
 
Eugenie de Naurois 
Head of Corporate Affairs, Economic Development Office 
T: 020 7332 1942 
E: eugenie.denaurois@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:eugenie.denaurois@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee 
Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
Policy and Resources  

Dated: 
16 February 2017 
16 February 2017 

Subject: 
City of London Corporation – Recommendations for 2017 
Party Conferences 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Damian Nussbaum, Director of Economic Development 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Colton Richards, Corporate Affairs Officer 

 
Summary 

 
The City of London Corporation delivered a programme of strategic political engagement at 
four party conferences in 2016 – Liberal Democrat, Labour, Conservative and Scottish 
National Party (SNP). This report provides an opportunity for Members to review the 2016 
programme and approve recommendations for the 2017 conference season.  
 
As in recent years, large dinners were held at the 2016 Liberal Democrat, Labour and 
Conservative conferences. In addition, private roundtables were organised at all three, 
marking a change in recent years, when larger public fringe events were held. There was an 
additional public fringe, however, at the Conservative conference, organised with Open 
Europe. At the SNP conference, the City Corporation did not host an event, but was 
represented by Deputy Catherine McGuinness, who attended a number of roundtables, a 
dinner with the Institute for Public Policy Research and held a number of bilateral meetings 
with SNP politicians.  
 

Recommendation 
 

1. It is recommended to: 
a. continue hosting events at the Liberal Democrat, Labour and Conservative 

conference, with slight changes to the format; 
b. extend activity at the SNP conference.   

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

2. A brief summary of the City Corporation’s activity at the 2016 party conferences: 
 

- Liberal Democrat: Organised a private roundtable with the Education Policy 
Institute, hosted a private dinner and organised bilateral meetings for the Chairman 
of Policy and Resources. 

- Labour: Organised a private roundtable with the Smith Institute, hosted a private 
dinner and organised bilateral meetings and appearances on panels at fringe events 
for the Chairman of Policy and Resources. 

- Conservative: Organised a private roundtable with Bright Blue, a public fringe event 
with Open Europe, hosted a private dinner and organised bilateral meetings and 
appearances on panels at fringe events for the Chairman of Policy and Resources. 

- Scottish National Party: The Deputy Policy Chairman attended on behalf of the 
Corporation and participated in private roundtables, a private dinner and held 
bilateral meetings with key political stakeholders. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3. An evaluation of the City Corporation’s programme of activity at the four party 
conferenc
[...]
ive 
ours sufficient attention. 

More bilateral meetings with business and 
political figures who are at conference; 
Ensure we look at more options to meet new 
people who do not know the City Corporation 
well. 
 

 
 
2016 Conservative Party Conference 
 

What worked well To look at for 2017 

Engagement through bilateral meetings with 
business figures and Conservative 
politicians; 
Very well-attended dinner; 
Very well-attended private roundtable. 

A better dinner venue, suitable for a larger 
audience; 
Sharply focused speeches at the dinner, 
from both the Policy Chairman and guest 
speaker. 
 

 
 
2016 Scottish National Party Conference 
 

What worked well To look at for 2017 

A good mix of bilateral meetings and private 
roundtables for the Deputy Policy Chair to 
participate in; 
Opportunities for informal networking, which 
were extremely well used. 

Given the increasing attention businesses 
now give SNP conference, it may be worth 
considering how the City Corporation ‘ups’ its 
presence there.  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Policy & Resources Committee – for decision 
Public Relations & Economic Development Sub 
Committee – for decision 

16th February 2017 
16th February 2017 
 

Subject: 
Economic Development Office High Level Business Plan 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Economic Development 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Emma Sawers, Business and Policy Officer 

 
Summary 

 
The attached draft high level Business Plan for 2017-2020 builds on last year’s plan 
approved by the Policy and Resources Committee in February 2016 and since the 
Promoting the City resource has been allocated to the Economic Development Office 
(EDO) as agreed by the Policy and Resources Committee in July 2016.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members of the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee are 
asked to: 
 

 Approve the content and recommend approval by the Policy and Resou
[...]
Affairs 
 

Summary 

This paper provides an update on the key areas of progress made by the 

International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG) and the key priorities going forward. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to:  

 note the work of the IRSG Council and its associated work outlined in the 

appendix; 

 provide input to the IRSG via the Chairman of Public Relations and Economic 
Sub Committee 

 

Main Report 

IRSG Council  

 

1. The IRSG Council held its first meeting on 7th February.  The meeting was 

scheduled to allow a final exchange of views and analysis between 

government and industry representatives ahead of the triggering of Article 50, 

with representatives from HM Treasury, DExEU, FCO, and the Bank of 

England present to provide updates on Brexit priorities.  

 

2. The Council was also updated on key IRSG workstreams that are providing 

industry analysis on the future needs of UK-based financial and professional 

services firms during the negotiations and over the longer term. The Council 

also heard updates from representatives of the IRSG Bilateral Dialogues with 

France, Germany, Italy and Ireland ahead of a London meeting of the UK 

Dialogue chairs to take place on February 20th.   

 

Key issues 

 

3. The EU’s Third Country Regime and market access – The IRSG report 
‘The EU’s third country regimes and alternatives to passporting’, (available 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



here) was published on 23 January and has been shared with policymakers. 
The report concludes that ‘Third Country Regimes’ (TCRs) – provisions of 
existing EU law that provide certain rights and protections to countries outside 
the EU – do not provide a long-term, sustainable solution for City firms to 
access EU markets. Current alternatives to passporting and TCRs are subject 
to limitations or are significantly less efficient than existing arrangements, and 
a separate IRSG workstream is preparing a new, separate report looking at 
possible alte
[...]
urgent need to clarify the governance and editorial control of all our digital output. 
 
Clarity around governance will allow us to resolve confused procedures around 
deciding what material appears on the website. It will allow us to improve the 
experience of people who use our websites and digital platforms. It will allow us to 
use plain English as standard and ensure outward facing content. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that Members agree: 
 
1. The Director of Communications has overall responsibility for the content and 

design of all the City Corporation’s websites and digital platforms; 
2. The Communications Team should oversee and regulate all digital output as the 

office has ultimate responsibility for all communication originating from the City 
Corporation;  

3. This arrangement covers all digital assets including the intranet, apps and social 
media. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Responsibility for the management of the Publishing Team which includes staff 

running the City Corporation’s website and intranet was given to the Director of 
Communications from the retiring Deputy Town Clerk on October 1st 2016. 

 
2. A short review found there was widespread dissatisfaction in the way users 

experience both the website and the intranet. 
 
3. The common thread of all the complaints is that both the City Corporation 

website and Colnet, the intranet site, are too crowded.They are too cluttered and 
there is not enough use of clear English, to match our core values of providing a 
reliable and responsible service to users. This is because of a lack of 
governance. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



4. Officers do not believe they have the authority to edit material, refuse material or 
remove material. In addition Officers do not believe they have the ability to set 
out a clear direction for digital platforms and a mandate to maintain quality 
standards. 

 
5. The only reference found during the review over who has editorial control of the 

digital platforms is from a Year 2000 report of the Computer Working Party which 
said: “The Director of Public Relations be given overall responsibility for the co-
ordination of the content and design of all the Corporation’s websites” 

 
6. Therefore as there is no longer a public Relations Office we are asking Members 

to make clear that the Director of Communications has editorial control of all the 
City of London Corporation’s digital platforms. 

 
7. This will resolve confused and idiosyncratic approval routes for content before it 

is even added to the website and the intranet. 
 
8. It will allow us to: 

 Serve customer needs better 

 Use plain English as standard  

 Ensure outward facing content for the website 

 Achieve better adherence with compliance issues such as accessibility 
 
9. It will also allow us to agree a stated purpose for the website or intranet for which 

none now exists. This needs to be scoped out, proposed and agreed for both in 
order to ensure that content and focus is relevant.  This should also be reviewed 
for the other digital assets. 

 
10. This proposal has been supported by officers and Chief Officers in the Customer 

Services Group and the Summit Group. 
 
Proposal 
11. We propose Members agree: 

 The Director of Communications has overall responsibility for the content and 
design of all the City Corporation’s websites and digital platforms 

 The Communications Team should oversee and regulate all digital output as 
the office has ultimate responsibility for all communication originating from the 
City Corporation. 

 This covers all digital assets including the intranet, apps and social media. 
 

 
Corporate and Strategic Implications 
 
To allow clear, consistent and confident messaging. 
 
General Implications – None 
 
Contact: Bob Roberts, Director of Communications  
Tel. 020 332 3389 

Page 34



 

Committee(s) 
Public Relations/Economic Development Sub 
 

Dated: 
16 February 2017 


[...]
an.com/environment/2017/jan/26/city-of-london-launches-challenge-to-boost-coffee-cup-recycling
http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-4158220/New-scheme-turn-disposable-coffee-cups-pencils.html
http://www.packagingnews.co.uk/news/markets/drinks/new-initiative-announced-to-recycle-half-a-million-coffee-cups-per-month-26-01-2017
http://plasticsinpackaging.com/online/london-wakes-up-to-recycle-the-coffee-cups/


 

Page 9 of 9 

 

 
 
 
This week, City of London had 44 articles in national and local 
newspapers.  Advertising Value Equivalent was £465,048. This excludes radio and 
broadcasting coverage. There were also at least 25 articles in international media 
which are not collated by the cutting agency. 
 
We would welcome your feedback and comments on this summary report. Please 
contact Bob Roberts, Director of Communications at: 
bob.roberts@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 43

mailto:bob.roberts@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Think Tank Membership
	5 Party Conferences 2017
	Party Conferences 2017 Appendix A

	6 High Level Business Plan - Economic Development  Office
	High Level Business Plan - EDO Appendix

	7 Update and Forward Look on the Activities of the International Regulatory Steering Group (IRSG)
	8 Governance of Digital Communications
	9 Communications Update
	13 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 16 February 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Keith Bottomley 
Anne Fairweather 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 

 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Economic Development 

Eugenie De Naurois  - Head of Corporate Affairs 

Emma Sawers - Economic Development Officer 

Sheldon Hind - Communications Team 

Henry Tanner - Communications Team 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer’s Office 

Angela Roach - Principal Committee and Members Services 
Manager  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Hugh Morris and Doug Barrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared an interest in item No. 4 as a member of the Advisory 
Council of the European Forum. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 were approved. 
 

4. THINK TANK MEMBERSHIP  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development concerning the City Corporation’s future membership of think 
tanks. 



 
Members were advised that arrangements had been made for the Corporate 
Affairs Team to now fall within the remit of the Director of Communications. It 
was therefore suggested that the report be deferred to enable the Director to 
contribute to the review. The Chairman supported this and suggested that the 
approval of any subscription that needed to be renewed in the interim be 
delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED – That it be recommended to the Grand Committee that the report 
be deferred for further work, subject to the approval of any subscriptions to 
think tanks which needed to be renewed in the interim being delegated to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 
 
 

5. PARTY CONFERENCES 2017  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
reviewing the arrangements for the 2016 party conferences and setting out 
proposals for participating in the conferences in 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That it be recommended to the Grand Committee that:- 
 
1. the City Corporation continues hosting events at the Liberal Democrat, 

Labour and Conservative conference, with slight changes to the format as 
referred to in the report, subject to officers re-examining whether a more 
selective roundtable event was more appropriate for the Conservative Party 
Conference than the current arrangement for a large Dinner with the Public 
Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee; and 

 
2. activities at the SNP conference be extended. 
 
 

6. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  OFFICE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic Development 
submitting the High Level Business Plan for his office. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that as part of improving the business planning 
process the challenge for officers had been to distil their departmental business 
in no more than two pages. Members acknowledged that the format of the 
business plan had improved, including its direction of travel. Nevertheless, the 
plan would benefit from the inclusion of more detail to explain the top-line 
objectives.  
 
During detailed discussion Members raised the merits of including the following 
activities:- 
 

 Brexit, particularly given its importance and the volume of work being 
undertaken by the City Corporation to support its outcomes;  

 the City Corporation’s relationship with London government; 

 the impact of the devolution of powers to London; 



 the relationship with external partnership organisations such as 
TheCityUk. 

  
The Assistant Director of Economic Development noted the comments and 
pointed out that an additional plan sat below the high level one. He undertook 
to ensure that the inclusion of any detail that supported the overview was 
adequate. 
 
RESOLVED – that subject to the above-mentioned comments it be 
recommended to the Grand Committee that the High Level Business Plan be 
approved. 
 
 

7. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE 
INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY STEERING GROUP (IRSG)  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development updating it on the work of the International Regulatory Strategy 
Group (IRSG). 
 
Several Members commended the work of the IRSG and noted that it was now 
a highly sought after organisation. The Assistant Director of Economic 
Development added that the industry had held together better than anticipated. 
The IRSG was working with other organisations on an international basis and 
that work was currently being undertaken on how to retain and attract 
investment in the industry in the medium to long term. 
 
Reference was made to the Sub-Committee providing input to the IRSG via 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee and it was noted that this should be the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work of the IRSG Council as set out in the appendix to 

the report be noted. 

 

 
8. GOVERNANCE OF DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Communications 
concerning the governance and editorial control of the City Corporation’s 
website and digital platforms. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the website needed to be improved particularly 
in terms of its content and navigation. The City Corporation should not be afraid 
to invest in order to achieve what was needed. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. overall responsibility for the content and design of all the City Corporation’s 

websites and digital platforms rest with the Director of Communications; 
 



2. the Communications Team oversee and regulate all digital output (as the 
office had ultimate responsibility for all communication originating from the 
City Corporation); and 

 
3. all digital assets including the intranet, apps and social media be included 

in the  arrangement.  
  
 

9. COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Communications 
updating it on the future structure of the Communications Team. 
 
Reference was made to the City Corporation’s officer spokes people and the 
Sub-Committee was advised that this was usually the role of relevant Members. 
In response to a suggestion to increase the number of Member spokesmen, 
The Sub-Committee was reminded that not everyone was suited to the role and 
that whilst Members coming forward was welcomed, there were risks 
associated with it. 
 
RESLOVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Paragraph 
13 3 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 were approved. 
 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 



 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


